PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Shiqi Zhu	01/09/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Smarter Tools Inc.
Street Address:	12195 Harley Club Drive
City:	Ashland
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	23005

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7497039

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)448-7780

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7034481770

Email: gipple.hale@verizon.net

Correspondent Name: John S. Hale

Address Line 1: 6665A Old Dominion Drive
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22101

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: X-9634

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John S. Hale

Total Attachments: 2

source=X-9634.ExecutedAssignment#page1.tif source=X-9634.ExecutedAssignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 749703

PATENT REEL: 025611 FRAME: 0715 ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, SHIQI ZHU (hereinafter referred to as "assignor" and jointly as "assignors")

depose and say that I am a citizen of the United States of American and an individual residing at 241

E. German School Road, Richmond, Virginia 23224; and LINCONG YANG (hereinafter referred to

as "assignor" and jointly as "assignors") depose and say that I am a citizen of CHINA and an

individual residing at Henghu Industrial Park, Wenling City, Zhejiang Province, 317500 CHINA;

and have invented certain new and useful improvements in a motion picture display apparatus for

which we have filed an application for United States Letters Patent resulting in U.S. Patent Number

7,497,039, issued March 3, 2009; entitled MOTION PICTURE DISPLAY APPARATUS; and

WHEREAS, SMARTER TOOLS INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") a corporation

organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia, having a principal place of business at

12195 Harley Club Drive, Ashland, Virginia 23005 is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and

interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application and any Letters Patent that

have or may issue thereon;

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of five dollars (\$5.00), and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell and

assign to the said Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the

said invention and in and to all patents granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions,

continuations, and extensions thereof; and the Assignors hereby authorize and request the

Commissioner of Patents to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom insofar

as our interest is concerned, to the said Assignee of our entire right, title, and interest;

PATENT

REEL: 025611 FRAME: 0716

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee's successors and assigns, their foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent granting countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in Assignee's own name in said countries and including all rights of priority in said countries under the terms of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and Assignors further agree to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights;

Assignors hereby further agree that they will communicate to said Assignee or to its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, any facts known to them respecting any improvements, and at the expense of said Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, reissue and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have set our hand and seal this ______ day of January, 2011.

SHIQI ZHU

LINCONG YANG

RECORDED: 01/10/2011